The solvency capital requirement includes an updated capital add-on which remains subject to regulatory approval. The solvency ratio based on the previously approved capital add-on, that is calculated at
the balance sheet date rather than the date of this report, and will be submitted to the regulator within the Q4 Quantitative Reporting Template (QRT) is as follows:

Regulatory solvency ratio (estimated and unaudited) 2020 2019
Solvency ratio as reported above 187% 190%
Change in valuation date (5%) (10%)
Other (including impact of updated, unapproved capital
add-on)

24% (10%)

Solvency ratio (QRT basis) 206% 170%

The Group’s capital includes £200 million ten year dated subordinated bonds. The rate of interest is fixed at 5.5% and the bonds mature in July 2024. The bonds qualify as tier two capital under the Solvency
II regulatory regime.

Estimated sensitivities to the current Group solvency ratio are presented in the table below. These sensitivities cover the two most material risk types, insurance risk and market risk, and within these risks
cover the most significant elements of the risk profile. Aside from the catastrophe events, estimated sensitivities have not been calibrated to individual return periods.

Solvency ratio sensitivities (estimated and unaudited)

 2020 2019
UK Motor – incurred loss ratio +5% -10% -23%
UK Motor – 1 in 200 catastrophe event -1% -1%
UK Household – 1 in 200 catastrophe event -2% -2%
Interest rate – yield curve down 50 bps -4% -5%
Credit spreads widen 100 bps -6% -8%
Currency – 25% movement in euro and US dollar -3% -3%
ASHE – long term inflation assumption up 0.5% -3% -3%
Loans – severe peak unemployment scenario -1% -4%

The impact of the incurred loss ratio +5% sensitivity is lower than in the prior year. This is linked to the strong underwriting profitability on the recent underwriting years and the resulting profit commission risk
that is held in the solvency capital requirement, which reduces in the loss ratio deterioration scenario, dampening the solvency ratio sensitivity.

Taxation
The total tax charge reported in the consolidated income statement is £109.8 million (2019: £94.2 million), equating to 17.2% of pre-tax profit (2019: 18.0%).  The reduction in the effective tax charge is the